

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court No. 19-0241
Kossuth County No. LACV027055

WMG, L.C.,

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

NCJC, Inc.,

Plaintiff-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR KOSSUTH COUNTY
THE HONORABLE CARL J. PETERSEN

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
A. Nature of the Case.....	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY AWARDED WMG COSTS UNDER IOWA CODE § 677.10 BUT INCORRECTLY FAILED TO INCLUDE WMG’S POST-OFFER ATTORNEY FEES AS PART OF COSTS.....	10
A. Scope/Standard of Review and Preservation Of Error.	10
B. The Trial Court Incorrectly Applied Iowa Code § 625.22 Which Mandates that WMG’s Post-Offer Attorney Fees Should Be Taxed as Costs Under Iowa Code § 677.10.....	10
II. THE DISTRICT COURT INCORRECTLY AWARDED POST-OFFER ATTORNEY FEES TO NCJC.	17
A. Scope/Standard Of Review And Preservation Of Error.	17
B. An Offer to Confess Made Under Iowa Code §§ 677.4 and 677.10 Permits Only One Winning Party and Because WMG Is the Winning Party, the Trial Court was Precluded from Awarding NCJC Any Post-Offer Attorney Fees.	18
C. NCJC’S Post-Offer Attorney Fees Are Per Se Unreasonable.	18

D. Iowa Code § 625.25 Precludes the Taxing of Any Attorney Fees in Favor of NCJC Because NCJC Did Not Provide WMG With A Reasonable Opportunity to Pay the Debt Before NCJC Filed Suit.....	20
III. BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN AWARDING POST-OFFER ATTORNEY FEES TO NCJC, THE CASE SHOULD BE REMANDED WITH DIRECTIONS FOR THE TRIAL COURT TO SEGREGATE NCJC’S PRE-OFFER FEES FROM POST-OFFER FEES SO EACH BE EVALUATED SEPARATELY.	21
A. Scope/Standard Of Review And Preservation Of Error.	21
B. The Trial Court Incorrectly Failed to Segregate NCJC’s Pre-Offer Fees From Post-Offer Fees.	21
C. WMG, Not NCJC, is the Pre-Offer Prevailing Party.....	22
IV. THE COURT FAILED TO AWARD WMG PRE-OFFER ATTORNEY FEES ON THOSE CLAIMS FOR WHICH WMG PREVAILED.	23
A. Scope/Standard of Review And Preservation Of Error.	23
B. The Trial Court Incorrectly Ruled That WMG Was Not The Prevailing Party On Those Claims Which WMG Successfully Defended	23
CONCLUSION.....	24
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	25
ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS	26
PROOF OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boyle v. Alum-Line</i> , 773 N.W.2d 829, 833 (Iowa 2009)	7, 8, 19, 22
<i>Brockhouse v. State</i> , 449 N.W.2d 380, 383 (Iowa 1989)	6, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Coker v. Abell-Howe Co.</i> , 491 N.W.2d 143 (Iowa 1992)	6, 16
<i>CSS2 Enterprise vs. Farmers Coop. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 4935834, 2-3, 7 & 10 (Iowa App.).....	6, 12, 13
<i>Dutcher v. Randall Foods</i> , 546 N.W.2d 889, 895-897 (Iowa 1996).....	6, 10, 11, 16
<i>Landals v. George A. Rolfes Co.</i> , 454 N.W.2d 891, 897 (Iowa 1990)	7, 8, 19, 22
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 874 N.W.2d 631, 645 (Iowa 2016)	6, 16
<i>Sheer Construction, Inc. v. W. Hodgman and Sons, Inc.</i> , 326 N.W.2d 328, 330-331, 333-334 (Iowa 1982).....	6, 7, 12, 14, 15, 18
<i>Tilton v. Iowa Power & Light Co.</i> , 94 N.W.2d 782 (Iowa 1959).....	6, 12, 15
<i>Weaver Construction Co. v. Heitland</i> , 348 N.W.2d 230, 232-233 (Iowa 1984).....	6, 11, 15, 16

Statutes

Iowa Code § 472.33	7, 13, 14, 15
Iowa Code § 573.16	7, 14
Iowa Code § 625.22	7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18, 23, 25
Iowa Code § 625.25	8, 20, 21, 24

Iowa Code § 677.10	7, 8, 10, 12, 14, 16, 18, 19, 21, 24
Iowa Code § 677.4	8, 9, 10, 18
Iowa Code § 677.4-6.....	7, 14
Iowa Code § 677.7	7, 13, 14
Iowa Code § 6B.33	7, 13, 14, 15
Iowa Code § 717A.3	7, 13
Iowa Code Chapter 677	7, 11, 16

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(a)	9
